

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

**AUG 29 1986**

ROBERT F. GRANOL, JR.  
CLERK

(5)  
No. 85-999

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHILLIP PARADISE, JR., *et al.*

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT  
OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND COLONEL BYRON  
PRESCOTT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

*Of Counsel:*

HARDIN & HOLLIS  
Birmingham, Alabama  
35202-1328

Telephone: (205) 328-2675

EDWARD L. HARDIN, JR.

Post Office Box 11328  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
Alabama Department of  
Public Safety

43 P. 10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND BYRON PRESCOTT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
RATIONALE OF THE COURTS BELOW .....	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..	13
 ARGUMENT:	
Court ordered race conscious quota relief in the present case is impermissible under the equal protection clauses of the Fourteenth and Fifth Amendments .....	16
I. Strict scrutiny is the only standard of re- view applicable to determine whether court ordered race conscious relief is constitu- tional .....	16
II. The promotion quota ordered by the court cannot pass strict scrutiny .....	19
III. The court ordered quota relief contrav- enes other compelling governmental in- terests. ....	33
 CONCLUSION .....	 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 442 U.S. 405, (1975) .....	26
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> , 424 U.S. 747, (1976) .....	30
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448, (1980) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Mon Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88, (1976) .....	21
<i>Harris v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 712 F.2d 1377 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	31
<i>Hirabayashi v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 81, (1943) .....	16
<i>International Bro. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324, (1977) .....	31
<i>Kirkland v. New York St. Department of correc- tional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117, 1130 L.2d Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Local 28 Sheet Metal Workers' International Asso- ciation v. EEOC, et al.</i> (slip opinion) No. 84- 1656, July 2, 1986 .....	29-30
<i>Local 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 3063, 3073, n.8 (1986) .....	27, 34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, (1967) .....	16, 19
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corporation v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, (1973) .....	32
<i>Mississippi University for women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, (1982) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. Allen</i> , 340 F.Supp. 703 (M.D. Ala. 1972) Aff'd, 499 F.2d. 614 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	3, 8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, (1984) .....	19, 35
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 580 F.Supp. 171 (M.D. Ala. 1983) .....	6
<i>Paradise v. Shoemaker</i> , 470 F.Supp. 439 (M.D.N.D. Ala. 1979) .....	25

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Pasadena City Board of education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424, (1976) .....	29
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, (1978) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters</i> , 501 F.2d. 622 (1974) .....	27, 28
<i>Schaeffer v. San Diego Yellow Cabs, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d. 1002 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>Setser v. Novak Investment co.</i> , 657 F.2d. 962 (8th cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	26
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, (1969) .....	29
<i>South Florida Chapter of the Association General Contractors v. Metropolitan Dade County, Florida</i> , 723 F.2d 846 (11th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> — U.S. —, 105 S.Ct. 220, (1984) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	29
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d. 257 (C.A.D.C. 1982) .....	28
<i>United States v. City of Alexandria</i> , 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11, 12
<i>United Steel Workers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193, (1979) .....	9
<i>Valentine v. Smith</i> , 654 F.2d. 503 (8th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1124, (1981) .....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, (1976) .....	31
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , — U.S. —, 106 S.Ct. 1842, (1986) 100 .....	17, <i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	12, 13

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Amend. XIV .....	10, <i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e. et seq.: .....	13, 14
703(j), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(j) .....	28
706(g), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Legislative History of Title VII and XI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, U.S. Government Printing Office. (1969) p. 3189. ....	33
Uniform guidelines on Employee Section Pro- cedures, 43 Fed. Reg. 38290-38309 (1978) ...	3, 4
